

out, in lines 3 and 4, as appearing in section 4 of chapter 597 of the acts of 1967, the words "twenty-six L of chapter one hundred and twenty-one" and inserting in place thereof the words:—five of chapter one hundred and twenty-one B.

SECTION 9. Paragraph (a) of subdivision (5) of section 28 of said chapter 32 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 2 and 3, as appearing in section 2 of chapter 150 of the acts of 1957, the words "twenty-six L of chapter one hundred and twenty-one" and inserting in place thereof the words:—five of chapter one hundred and twenty-one B; and by striking out, in line 4, as so appearing, the word "twenty-six QQ" and inserting in place thereof the word:—four.

SECTION 10. The first paragraph of section 5 of chapter 151B of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 3 and 4, as appearing in section 4 of chapter 479 of the acts of 1950, the words "twenty-six FF of chapter one hundred and twenty-one" and inserting in place thereof the words:—thirty-two of chapter one hundred and twenty-one B; and by striking out, in lines 11 and 12 and in line 19, as so appearing, the word "twenty-six FF" and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the word:—thirty-two.

SECTION 11. The second paragraph of said section 5 of said chapter 151B is hereby amended by striking out, in line 17, as appearing in chapter 483 of the acts of 1967, and in lines 57 and 58, 62, 67 and 73, as appearing in section 2 of chapter 613 of the acts of 1963, the word "twenty-six FF" and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the word:—thirty-two.

SECTION 12. The third paragraph of said section 5 of said chapter 151B, added by chapter 569 of the acts of 1965, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the word "twenty-six FF" and inserting in place thereof the word:—thirty-two.

SECTION 13. The first sentence of paragraph 2 of section 21 of chapter 168 of the General Laws, as most recently amended by section 2 of chapter 253 of the acts of 1963, is hereby further amended by striking out, in lines 22 and 23, the words "section twenty-six K of chapter one hundred and twenty-one" and inserting in place thereof the words:—sections three and five of chapter one hundred and twenty-one B.

Approved August 21, 1969.

Chap. 752. AN ACT FURTHER DECREASING THE LIQUIDITY RESERVE IN CO-OPERATIVE BANKS.

Whereas, The deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose which is to provide forthwith the release of certain funds held by co-operative banks thereby increasing the amount of money available to said banks for loans to members and home owners, therefore it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the immediate preservation of the public convenience.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

The first sentence of section 40 of chapter 170 of the General Laws, as appearing in chapter 195 of the acts of 1960, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 4, the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word:—eight.

Approved August 22, 1969.